if it is included in the S&P/ASX 300 Index at some time during that period provided that the Company meets those criteria on the date of
the Meeting.

Dilution to existing shareholdings

If Resolution 4 is approved by Shareholders and the Company issues Shares under the 10% Placement, there is a risk of economic and
voting dilution to existing Shareholders as a result. Further, as the market price of the Shares may be significantly lower on the issue date
than on the date of the approval at the Meeting, and because the Shares may be issued at a price that is at a discount to the market price
on the issue date, there is a risk that the 10% Placement may raise less funding than it would based on the current market price of the
Shares.

In accordance with Listing Rule 7.3A.2, the table below shows a number of hypothetical scenarios for a 10% Placement where variable “A”
in the formula in Listing Rule 7.1A.2 (representing the Company’s share capital) has increased by either 50% or 100%, and the share price

 has decreased by 50% or increased by 100% from the approximate share price as at the date of finalisation of the date of this Notice of
Meeting.

Dilution table

$0.0025 $0.005 $0.0075

Share Capital

50% decrease in Issue Price 100% increase in

(Variable ‘A’ in Listing Rule 7.1A.2) Issue Price

Issue Price

2,054,752,432 Shares Shares Issued 205,475,243 205,475,243 205,475,243

(Current) Funds Raised $513,688 $1,027,376 $1,541,064

3,082,128,649 Shares Shares Issued   308,212,865   308,212,865   308,212,865

(50% increase) Funds Raised $770,532 $1,541,064 $2,311,596

4,109,504,865 Shares Shares Issued   616,425,730   616,425,730   616,425,730

(100% increase) Funds Raised $1,541,064 $3,082,129 $4,623,193

The dilution table has been prepared based on the following hypothetical assumptions. The Company does not represent that they will
necessarily occur:

a) the Company issues the maximum number of Shares available under the 10% Placement;

b) any increase in Variable A (being the issued share capital at the time of issue) is due to an issue of Shares which is an exception
in Listing Rule 7.2, for example a pro-rata rights issue. However, a 15% placement under Listing Rule 7.1 does not increase
variable “A” for the purposes of calculating the placement capacity under Listing Rule 7.1A;